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ABSTRACT

BACKGROUND

Dental appearance is one of the most important determinants of facial
attractiveness and has a key role in social interactions. This study aimed to assess
the satisfaction with dental appearance and the factors influencing this satisfaction
among the patients attending dental clinics in Kerman, Iran (2017).

METHODS

This cross-sectional study was conducted on 329 patients who were attending
dental clinics in Kerman. Data were collected by a questionnaire consisting of
demographic information (gender, age, education level, smoking, economic
condition) and 14 questions about dental aesthetics. The collected data was
analysed in SPSS 22 and chi square test. The significance level was considered to be
p<0.05.

RESULTS

Of the respondents, 52.3% (172) were female, 69.60% (229) were satisfied with
their dental appearance, and 61.70% (203) preferred tooth whitening as the
cosmetic treatment for improving dental appearance. The mean score of satisfaction
with dental appearance was 9.77+3.42 from 14. There was a significant correlation
between the economic condition and the mean satisfaction score. A significant
correlation was also observed between gender and general satisfaction with dental
appearance. Satisfaction score had a significant correlation with age, smoking, and
economic condition.

CONCLUSIONS

Tooth whitening was the most preferred method for improving dental appearance.
Older people were significantly less satisfied with their dental appearance and
people with better economic conditions were significantly more satisfied with their
dental appearance. To ensure patient satisfaction with cosmetic treatments,
clinicians should gain a better understanding of patients’ perceptions, desires, and
apprehensions in regard to dental appearance.
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BACKGROUND

Dental appearance is one of the main features that determine
the attractiveness of our face and plays a key role in our
social interactions. Dental appearance 1is generally
determined by the colour, shape, location, alignment, and
occlusion of the teeth, especially the anterior teeth, and the
quality of dental restorations.(t) However, this concept also
depends on cultural, economic, and social factors and
personal preferences, as a certain appearance may be
considered desirable by one person or culture and
undesirable by others. The perception of beautiful teeth also
varies with gender and education. It has been shown that
women are more sensitive to dental appearance than men
and the importance given to dental appearance increases
with age and education level.(2)

Since people generally prefer pristinely white teeth, the
colour of teeth is one of the most important determinants of
people's satisfaction with their dental appearance.(3) It has
been shown that having white teeth is positively correlated
with increased sociability, mental ability, psychological
adaptability, and communication skills.() Conversely, having
untreated tooth decay, poor anterior tooth restoration, and
lack of anterior teeth results in dissatisfaction with dental
appearance.(1256) Satisfaction with dental appearance has
been estimated to be 79.4% in Nigeria,(”) 67.6% in Jordan,®)
71.1% in Turkey,® and 47.2% in Malaysia. In a study by
Maghaireh et al, they found that most people were not
satisfied with their tooth colour and the most sought-after
treatment was tooth whitening. Also, they reported that
women were significantly more likely to seek cosmetic and
orthodontic restorations.(10) In a study by Tin-Oo, satisfaction
with tooth colour was significantly lower in women and teeth
whitening was the most preferred treatment.(11)

Hassel et al. reported a high degree of satisfaction with
dental appearance among German elderly and concluded that
both function and beauty should be considered in dental
treatments.(12) Given the importance of cosmetic dentistry as
a major branch of dentistry and the increasing demand for
teeth whitening treatments, anterior tooth restorations, and
orthodontic treatments of anterior veneers to improve dental
appearance, this study attempted to assess the satisfaction
with dental appearance and the tendency to undergo
cosmetic dental treatments among the patients attending
dental clinics in Kerman, Iran.

METHODS

A descriptive cross-sectional study was performed on the
patients attending dental clinics in Kerman. The sample size
was 384, which was determined using the sample size
formula-

_ =pil—p)
=—
z=1.96,d=0.05and p=0.5.

(m ) with

After obtaining the necessary permits and gaining verbal
consent, the questionnaire was administered with the
assistance of a senior student who was trained to guide the
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patients and answer their questions when necessary. For
sampling, the city was divided into five regions: north, south,
east, west, and center (Under the assumption that they have
different degrees of affluence) and two clinics were selected
from each region. The assistant visited the selected clinics
three days a week and administered the questionnaire to
random patients face to face. The approximate response time
was about 10 minutes. This process continued until reaching
the desired sample size.

The data collection instrument was a questionnaire made
by the researchers based on similar studies, which consisted
of demographic questions (Gender, age, education level,
economic condition, and smoking) and a self-report section
with 14 closed-ended questions about orthodontic problems,
satisfaction with the general shape and appearance of teeth,
inclination to undergo different cosmetic dental treatments,
and the effect of dental appearance on self-esteem and smile.
People who had undergone or were undergoing orthodontic
treatment, people who had received any cosmetic treatment
(e.g. laminate, crown, composite veneer), and people under
the age of 18 were not included in the study. The validity of
the questionnaire was assessed by dental professionals and
verified with a coefficient of 0.98. For reliability assessment,
the questionnaire was administered to a group of 20 patients
twice with a one-week interval. Using the ICC method, the
reliability of the questionnaire was calculated to 0.83.

After collecting the completed questionnaires, the data
were coded and entered into SPSS version 22, where they
were analysed using the descriptive statistics tools including
mean, standard deviation, frequency, and percentage
frequency and chi square test at the significant level of
p<0.05. It should be noted since incomplete questionnaires
and those with incoherent answers were excluded, the final
statistical analysis was performed on the data of 329
questionnaires. During the data collection phase, participants
were duly ensured about the voluntary nature of
participation and the confidentiality of their identity and
responses.

The proposal of this study was approved by the Ethics
Committee of Kerman University of Medical Sciences with the
code IRKMU.REC.1395.777.

RESULTS

Of the 329 people who completed the questionnaire correctly,
172 (52.3%) were women and 157 (47.7%) were men. The
majority of the respondents were in the age group of 21-25
years 169(41.4%). The plurality of the respondents 131
(39.8%) had a bachelor's or higher degree. The demographic
information of the respondents is presented in Table 1. The
frequency of responses given to the questions about
satisfaction with dental appearance is illustrated in Figure 1.
As can be seen, 229 [69.60%] of the respondents were
generally satisfied with their dental appearance, 109 [33.1%)]
of them had unappealing restorations in the anterior teeth,
and 52.27% of them were satisfied with their tooth colour.
Relationship between the satisfaction with dental
appearance and the satisfaction with tooth colour and
demographic variables are presented in Table 2.
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Variables Number Percent

Sex Male 157 47.7

Female 172 52.3

>20 years 97 29.5

21-25 years 169 414

Age Group(year) 26-30 years 48 14.6

31-36 years 7 2.1

>37 years 8 24

diploma 55 16.7

. Higher than diploma 8 2.4

Educational Level License 123 374

Higher than License 8 2.4

bad 16 4.9

Economic Status Average 161 48.9

good 139 42.2

Excellent 13 4.0

Table 1. Demographic Variables of Participants

percent

General . .
. N . Satisfaction
Satisfaction with .
with Tooth
. Teeth
Variable p Colour P
Yes No Yes No
% |No|% |No % |No| % |No
Female 39.2 |129(13.1] 43 «128.0] 92 |24.3| 80
Sex Male 304 [100[173] 57 |**%%"[24.3[ 80 [23.4] 77 | “®°
_ Diploma 109 |36 5.8 19 79126188]29
= -
g _ | Higherthan o o loq) 5 12| 4 [12] 4
= diploma 0.24 033
g3 License 243 (80 [13.1] 43| 7“7 [17.9] 59 [19.5] 64 |
= -
= Higher than | 3) ¢ |10g110.6| 35 25.2| 83 |18.2| 60
License
Having yes 67 |22 |46[15| [04]13]73]24] o,
Smoking No 62.9 [207[25.8/ 85| "°° [48.3[159]40.4[13.3]"
Bad 24 | 8 |24 8 217 [27] 9
Economic| moderate 33.1 |109(15.8] 52 0.22 24.9| 82 |24.0] 79 0.82
status good 31.0 (102(11.2| 37 | 23.1| 76 |19.1| 63 |
Excellent 30 |10 (09 3 211 7 |18]| 6
N <20 222 [73]73] 24 17.3] 57 [12.2] 40
E 21-25 35.9 [118]15.5] 51 25.8 85 [25.5] 84
‘5a§ 26-30 9.7 [32]49]16] 007 [73]24][73[24]0.17
Enu 31-35 06 | 2 [15] 5 03] 1 [18] 6
>36 1.2 4 12| 4 15| 5 [09] 3

e
o
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Figure 1. Frequency Distribution of Participants According to
Dental Satisfaction
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Figure 2. Participants’ ‘Desired Aesthetic Dental Treatments

Table 2. Distribution of Satisfied and Dissatisfied Participants based
on Sociodemographic Factors

* P<0.05 - Statistically significant response

Orthodontic Tooth Tooth
A ) Denture

Variable Treatment | Whitening Crown

Yes No Yes No Yes No | Yes | No

% |No| % |No| % [No| % |[No| % |No| % [No| % [No| % |No
E Female [20.1| 66 (32.2[106[32.5[107/19.8] 65 [21.0| 69 [31.3[103| 6.1 [20(46.2[152)
S
S

Male [21.0 69 [26.7| 88 [26.7| 96 [18.5( 61 |17.9| 59 |29.8| 98 | 8.2 |27 [39.5/130]

diploma |7.3|24[9.4|31(10.3|34|6.4[21]|7.0]{23|9.7|32[2.7]| 9 [14.0/46

Higher
than |1.2| 4 |1.2| 4 (21|7 (03]|1|15|5]|09|3 (03|1 (217
diploma

License [17.6| 58 [19.8 65 [25.8/ 85 [11.6( 38 |18.5/ 61 [18.8) 62 | 8.8 |29(28.6| 94

Higher
than [14.9|49 [28.6| 94 23.4| 77 [20.1| 66 [11.9| 39 |31.6(104{ 2.4 | 8 [41.0[135]
License

Educational
level

yes 5.8[19|55(18(7.9]26(3.3|11|6.1/20]5.2(17|4.0|13[7.3|24

no (35.3|116/53.3|176/53.8{177|35.0{115(32.8/108[55.9(184{10.3(34|78.4{258

Having
smoking

Bad |1.8| 6 |3.0(10(24| 8 (248 |1.2| 4 |3.6(12(1.2|4 (3.6]|12

Moderate21.0| 69 [28.0/ 92 [31.3{102/17.6| 58 [19.5| 64 [29.5(97 | 7.0 (23 ]41.9(138

Good [16.7| 55 |25.5| 84 [25.8| 85 [16.4] 54 [17.0| 56 [25.2| 83 | 5.5|1836.8[121

Economics
status

Excellent| 1.5 5 |2.4( 8 (21| 7 [1.8| 6 |1.2| 4 |2.7| 9 [0.6]2 [3.3]|11

<20 [12.5[41]17.0{56 [18.8]62 [10.6/35 [12.2(40]17.3| 57 | 4.3 |14[25.2|83

21-25 |22.2|7329.2|96 [31.6/104{19.8] 65 |18.5[ 61 |32.8/108] 6.1 |20 45.3|149)

26-30 14.9(16(9.7|32(8.5|28|6.1({20)6.7(22|7.9|26(3.0|/10{11.6/38

31-35 |0.6] 2 [1.5](45[0.9]23|1.2( 4 |06[2 |15]|5[06]|2[15]|5

Age group
(years)

>36 |09(|3 (155 (18]6(06]|2|09|3 (15(5(03[1]|21]7

Table 3. Tendency to Various Types of Treatment for Dental Aesthetic

Improvement According to Sociodemographic Factors
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As can be seen, there was a significant relationship
between gender and overall satisfaction with dental
appearance, as women were more satisfied with their teeth
(p=0.026). There was also a significant relationship between
smoking and satisfaction with tooth colour, as smokers were
more dissatisfied with their tooth colour (p=0.03). A
marginally significant relationship was also observed
between age and the overall satisfaction with dental
appearance, as people in the age group of 21-25 years were
less satisfied in this respect (p=0.07). Among the
respondents, tooth whitening was the most preferred
solution 203 (59.2%) and using dentures was the least
preferred solution 47 (14.3%) for improving dental
appearance.

The frequency of responses given to the questions about
the inclination to use tooth crowns, dentures, braces, and
whitening in different demographic groups are presented in
Table 3. As can be seen, women were more inclined to use
whitening and crowns and less inclined to use braces and
dentures than men, but this difference was not statistically
significant. Also, people in the age group of 21-25 years were
more inclined to undergo whitening procedure than the other
age groups. The overall satisfaction with dental appearance
was found to significantly decrease with age.

DISCUSSION

The colour, shape, location, alignment, and occlusion of the
teeth, especially the anterior teeth, have a profound impact
on the overall appearance of the teeth.(? In this study, 229
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[69.60%] of the respondents were generally satisfied with
their dental appearance. Of those satisfied with their dental
appearance, 129 [39.2%] were women and 100 [30.4%] were
men.

In a study by Lajnert et al.(13) on Caucasians in Croatia,
42.9% of men and 40.9% of women were satisfied with their
dental appearance, which is less than what was observed in
the present study. This difference can be attributed to the fact
that Lajnert's study was focused on satisfaction with anterior
teeth. Studies conducted in different countries have reported
varying levels of satisfaction, for example, 42.2% in Malaysia
57.3% in Turkey,(® 65% in Palestine,(*) 65.5% in Jordan(5)
and 76% in the United Kingdom.(16)

As can be seen, satisfaction rates reported in all of these
studies are higher than ours. Satisfaction with dental
appearance can be influenced by many factors, most notably
personal preferences and cultural and socioeconomic
elements, so much so that an appearance deemed beautiful
by one person or culture can be seen as the opposite by
another.®

In this study, a statistically significant relationship was
observed between gender and overall satisfaction with dental
appearance. More specifically, a higher percentage of men
were dissatisfied with their dental appearance than women.
This is inconsistent with the findings of Al-Shahrani et al.(17)
and Al-Omiri et al,®) where women were more dissatisfied
with their dental appearance.

It has been suggested that dental appearance is more
important to men,(18) but women tend to be more satisfied
with the overall appearance of their teeth.®) It should be
noted that satisfaction with dental appearance can be highly
associated with one's preferences and perceptions of beauty.
In the present study, 172 [52.3%] of the respondents were
satisfied with their tooth colour. In the studies of Lajnert et
al,(13) Maghaireh et al,(10) and Al-Zarea et al,(19) the rate of
satisfaction with tooth colour has been 36.6%, 66.3%, and
43.1% respectively. It has been shown that tooth colour is the
primary cause of dissatisfaction with dental appearance.(2)

In our study, dissatisfaction with tooth colour was higher
in the age group of 21-25 years, but the difference with other
age groups was not statistically significant. In other studies, it
has been suggested that dissatisfaction with tooth colour
depends on age.(20)

In this study, people with a bachelor's or higher degree
were more satisfied with their tooth colour. This is consistent
with the reports of Xiao(21) and Akarslan et al.(2)

It has been argued that higher satisfaction with tooth
colour in people with higher academic education may be
influenced by higher self-esteem.(21.2)

In the present study, there was a statistically significant
relationship between smoking and satisfaction with tooth
colour (Smokers were less satisfied with the colour of their
teeth). This is because tooth discolouration is a major side
effect of smoking and can, therefore, have a deep impact on
people's satisfaction with their tooth colour.

In this study, 72 [22.9%)] of the people stated that they
have tooth crowding. In the study of Al-Zarea,(19) 25%, and in
the study of Tin-Oo(11) 26.4% of patients believed that they
had tooth crowding, which are roughly consistent with our
finding. In our study, 93 [28.3%] of the respondents stated
that they have malocclusion. The corresponding figures in the
studies of Al-Zarea(® and Tin-Oo(11) were 41.7% and 32.3%
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respectively. Of the subjects of this study, 18.2% believed that
they had prominent teeth, which is close to the figures
reported by Al-Zarea (17.7%)19 and Tin-Oo et al. (23.4%).
(€8]

Malocclusion has a great impact on the overall appeal of
the face and therefore on how people are perceived in
society. (22,23)

In this study, 109 [33.1%] of the respondents stated that
had unattractive fillings in their anterior teeth and 68
[19.7%] stated that had fractures in these teeth. These figures
were respectively 16.4% and 23.2% in the study of Al-
Zarea,(19) 30.6% and 15.3% in the study of Tin-0o0,(!1) and 9%
and 13% in the study of Subait et al.(24)

Our study found a significant relationship between age
and having cracks, fractures and unattractive filling in
anterior teeth, as this percentage was higher in the age group
of 21-25 years. The study of Al-Zarea(!® also reported a
significantly higher rate of unattractive filling, cracks, and
fractures in young people than in the elderly. In one study,
the rate of satisfaction with anterior teeth restorations in
Jordanian patients was 67.6%. But, for the same group, the
rate of anterior teeth restorations that were seen as
satisfactory by the clinician was 43.8%.(®) It has been shown
that anterior teeth are an essential component of a beautiful
smile.(25)

In this study, 135 [41.1%] of the respondents were
inclined to undergo orthodontic treatment and this rate was
almost equal among men and women. In the study of Alsubait
et al,(24) 18.2% of people were willing to undergo orthodontic
treatment. In the study of Maghaireh et al,(19) women were
significantly more inclined to receive orthodontic treatment
than men.

In our study, 203 [59.2%], 128 [38.9%], and 47 [14.3%]
of the respondents were inclined to undergo tooth whitening,
crown placement, and denture placement procedures to
improve their dental appearance. The reason for the lower
tendency to use dentures may be the larger size of the
younger population in our study. The women were more
inclined to undergo crown placement and whitening
procedures, but the difference was not significant. In the
study of Al-Zarea. (19 80.9% of people proffered the
whitening procedure. In the studies of Maghaireh et al.(10)
Akarslan et al.® and Tin-Oo et al. (11 this figure was 55.3%,
49.0%, and 48.1% respectively. In other studies, the teeth
whitening procedure has been the most preferred cosmetic
dental treatment in Riyadh, London, and Malaysia.(11.2426) The
observed difference in our findings can be attributed to the
differences in the studied population and the methods of
evaluation of satisfaction with dental appearance. It has been
shown that people generally prefer pearly white teeth, and
therefore, tooth colour is one of the important determinants
of people's satisfaction with the appearance of their teeth.(1.2)
Having white teeth have been shown to be positively
correlated with increased sociability, mental ability,
psychological adaptability, and communication skills.(*) Also,
it has been shown that having untreated tooth decay, poor
anterior tooth restoration, and lack of anterior teeth are
correlated with dissatisfaction with dental appearance.(23.56)

In this study, 60 [18.2%] of the respondents stated that
they hide their smile and 66 [20.0%] of them had decreased
self-esteem because of their teeth. In a study in Saudi Arabia,
40.5% of high school girls were often or occasionally hiding
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their smile.(29) In another study, the most important reason
for asking for a fixed prosthesis was to hide the teeth while
smiling. In this study, women were more inclined to hide
their smile than men. This study reported that concealing
teeth while smiling, teeth crowding and misalignment from
the patient's view and low satisfaction with dental
appearance were all important factors in choosing
orthodontic treatment.(27)

The regression analysis showed no significant
relationship between gender and the score of overall
satisfaction with dental appearance. This can be because with
the growing pervasiveness of social media and increased
advertisement of solutions to have a beautiful smile, men and
women are equally affected by the external factors, which has
resulted in a limited difference in their overall satisfaction
with their teeth.

In the regression analysis, a significant relationship was
found between the mean age of the respondents and the
mean score of satisfaction with dental appearance. This is
consistent with the findings of Lajnert(!3) and Alkhatib,(16)
which reported that older people were less satisfied with
their dental appearance. Older people usually have more
dental restorations, wear, and discolouration, which can
affect their satisfaction with their teeth.

In this study, smokers were more satisfied with their
dental appearance. This may be because smokers know that
smoking is one of the major causes of tooth discolouration
and therefore attribute any dental unattractiveness to
tobacco use.

Many factors may affect patients' satisfaction with the
beauty of their teeth. Some of these factors could be partially
interrelated and complement or even reduce each other.
Since teeth colour, shape, size, and alignment are the factors
that determine people's satisfaction with their dental
appearance, understanding the current prevalence of
dissatisfaction with dental appearance and demand for
cosmetic treatments can guide the strategies for cosmetic
dental interventions. Since the majority of the respondents
were young, the results may not be generalizable to a
population with a higher age range.

CONCLUSIONS

Tooth whitening was the most preferred method for
improving dental appearance. Older people were significantly
less satisfied with their dental appearance and people with
better economic conditions were significantly more satisfied
with their dental appearance. To ensure patient satisfaction
with cosmetic treatments, clinicians should gain a better
understanding of patients’ perceptions, desires, and
apprehensions in regard to dental appearance.
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